
29 August 2016 

Chris Gousmett 
Fyi-reg u est-4387-
fc26ec4b@req uests. fyi . org. n z 

Dear Mr Gousmett 

Thank you for your Official Information Act request, submitted to www.fyi.org.nz. You 
requested "all information relating to [the] consideration as to whether Otakaro Ltd. (a 
Crown company) should be subject to: 

A. The Public Records Act 

B. The Official Information Act." 

You were notified by email on 8 August 2016 that the information requested in part B of 
your request is more closely connected with the functions of the Ministry of Justice, who 
administer the Official Information Act 1982. This section of the request was transferred to 
the Ministry under section 14 of the Official Information Act 1982 on 8 August 2016. This 
response therefore addresses part A of your request. 

A review of the relevant documents has been completed. The information we are releasing 
to you is listed in Appendix A. Six types of information are being withheld. 

Section of I Document I Reason for withholding 
OIA Number 

Section 1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, The withheld information relates to the names and details of 

9{2)(a) 9, 10, 11, 12, individuals who are not employed by Archives New Zealand or 

34, 41, 42, 43, the Department of Internal Affairs. I consider withholding this 

45,46,47 information is necessary to protect the privacy of natural 
persons. 

Section 12, 16,43,45 The withheld information pertains to issues discussed in a 
9{2){ba)(ii) non-public board meeting, and to teleconference access and 

PIN codes. Section 9{2)(ba)(ii) allows for the withholding of 
information where that information was supplied subject to 
an obligation of confidence, and release of that information 
would be likely otherwise to damage the public interest. 

Keeper of the public record - the memory of government 

National Office, 10 Mulgrave Street, Wellington Christchurch Regional Office, 90 Peterborough Street, Christchurch 

Dunedin Regional Office, 556 George Street, Dunedin Auckland Regional Office, 95 Richard Pearse Drive, Mangere, Auckland 
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Cheers,

Canterbury Earthquake Recovery Authority (CERA)
Private Bag 4999, Christchurch 8140
T: 
M: 
E:  @cera.govt.nz
W: http://www.cera.govt.nz
[SEEMAIL][UNCLASSIFIED]

------------------------------- This email and any attachments may
contain information that is confidential and subject to legal
privilege. If you are not the intended recipient, any use,
dissemination, distribution or duplication of this email and
attachments is prohibited. If you have received this email in error
please notify the author immediately and erase all copies of the
email and attachments. The Canterbury Earthquake Recovery
Authority (CERA) accepts no responsibility for changes made to
this message or attachments after transmission from CERA. For
further information about CERA, please visit
http://www.cera.govt.nz. -------------- ----------------

------------------------------- This email and any attachments may contain information that is
confidential and subject to legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient, any use,
dissemination, distribution or duplication of this email and attachments is prohibited. If
you have received this email in error please notify the author immediately and erase all
copies of the email and attachments. The Canterbury Earthquake Recovery Authority
(CERA) accepts no responsibility for changes made to this message or attachments after
transmission from CERA  For further information about CERA, please visit
www.cera.govt.nz. --- -- ------------------------
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much appreciate the opportunity to buy yourself and  a coffee this
week and talk through our concerns, particularly as  has found very
little by way of guidance related to Schedule 4 companies.

Do you have any availability?

Cheers,

Canterbury Earthquake Recovery Authority (CERA)
Private Bag 4999, Christchurch 8140
T: 
M: 
E:  @cera.govt.nz
W: www.cera.govt.nz
[SEEMAIL][UNCLASSIFIED]

------------------------------- This email and any attachments may contain
information that is confidential and subject to legal privilege. If you are not
the intended recipient, any use, dissemination, distribution or duplication of
this email and attachments is prohibited. If you have received this email in
error please notify the author immediately and erase all copies of the email
and attachments. The Canterbury Earthquake Recovery Authority (CERA)
accepts no responsibility for changes made to this message or attachments
after transmission from CERA. For further information about CERA, please
visit www.cera.govt.nz. --------- ---------------------
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From: Lisa Austin
To: Chris Adam
Subject: RE: Otakaro
Date: Tuesday, 15 March 2016 1:55:47 p.m.

Cool .I’ll ask for a  copy of that paper.

From: Chris Adam 
Sent: Tuesday, 15 March 2016 1:56 p.m.
To: Lisa Austin
Subject: RE: Otakaro

CERA is supposed to be supplying me with more info.

From: Lisa Austin 
Sent: Tuesday, 15 March 2016 1:55 p.m.
To: Chris Adam
Subject: RE: Otakaro

That does help potentially.

From: Chris Adam 
Sent: Tuesday, 15 March 2016 1:47 p.m.
To: Lisa Austin
Subject: Otakaro

The advert for the general counsel for the company says they will be dealing with OIA matters?
Does that help?
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From: Lisa Austin
To: Chris Adam
Subject: RE: Can you get access to this?
Date: Tuesday, 15 March 2016 1:58:42 p.m.

Im asking PCO for it.

From: Chris Adam 
Sent: Tuesday, 15 March 2016 1:56 p.m.
To: Lisa Austin
Subject: RE: Can you get access to this?

Can’t they just pdf it to you?

From: Lisa Austin 
Sent: Tuesday, 15 March 2016 1:54 p.m.
To: Chris Adam
Subject: RE: Can you get access to this?

No we need to ask them for it.

From: Chris Adam 
Sent: Tuesday, 15 March 2016 1:42 p.m.
To: Lisa Austin
Subject: Can you get access to this?

http://www.parliament.nz/en-nz/pb/presented/papers/51DBHOH PAP68502 1/public-finance-
otakaro-limited-order-2016-201637

4
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Date
07-Mar-2016
Business Unit
Office of the Clerk
Content Provider
Parliamentary Counsel Office
Document ID
51DBHOH_PAP68502_1
Document Type
Statutory regulation
Parliament #
51
Status
Presented
Language
en-NZ
Priority
500
Archives New Zealand needs this paper as a part of assessing if Otakaro Limited is a public office
under the Public Records Act 2005.
Please feel free to contact me if you have queries.
Ngā mihi,
Lisa
Lisa Austin | Acting Manager, Disposal and Acquisition 
Archives New Zealand Te Rua Mahara o te Kawanatanga
Direct Dial: +64 4 4956223 x 9223 |  www.archives.govt.nz  

Archives New Zealand is part of the Department of Internal Affairs 

Parliamentary Counsel Office Te Tari Tohutohu Paremata

Level 12 Reserve Bank Building 2 The Terrace

PO Box 18 070

Wellington 6160

New Zealand

Phone: +64 4 472 9639 Fax: +64 4 499 1724

Website: www.pco.parliament.govt.nz Free access to NZ legislation: www.legislation.govt.nz

The information in this email (including any attachments) may be confidential and subject to legal
privilege. If the information has been given a security classification, it must be handled in accordance
with that classification.
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If you are not the intended recipient of this email, you must not read, copy, use, or distribute its
contents. If this email has been received in error, please contact the sender and delete the email
immediately. Thank you.
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This document has been withheld under s 18 of the OIA as it is available publicly. 
Please visit www.business.govt.nz/companies to access the constitutional documents 
for Ōtākaro Limited 
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From: Polly Martin
To: Jonathan Newport
Cc: Lisa Austin
Subject: FW: CERA/Otakaro Ltd
Date: Wednesday, 23 March 2016 11:55:54 a.m.
Attachments: image001.png

Kia ora Jonathan

Thank you so much for picking this up.

We are hoping to be able to get this through to our legal services for their assessment by COB 
today. 

Lisa is going away on leave tomorrow but both she and I are happy to assist with any thing else if
you need

Good luck!

Polly
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From: Polly Martin 
Sent: Wednesday, 23 March 2016 3:28 p.m.
To: Jonathan Newport
Cc: Antony Moss; Chris Adam; Lisa Austin
Subject: RE: Otakaro Limited

Thank you for this Jonathan

Love your work!

Our next step is to send your assessment through to our legal services team for their view

Ngā mihi

Polly
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From: Chris Adam
To: Polly Martin; Lisa Austin
Subject: RE: Otakaro Limited
Date: Wednesday, 23 March 2016 3:37:58 p.m.

If it does turn out they are not a public office, how do we deal with the transfer of public records
to them?  Does this need to be covered by an agreement?

23
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From: Lisa Austin
To: Chris Adam
Cc: Polly Martin
Subject: RE: Otakaro Limited
Date: Wednesday, 23 March 2016 3:43:15 p.m.

They can only take copies at this point would be my opinion. DPMC will have to take the
“official” record.
Otherwise if Otakaro does take the “official” record their will have to be an MOU in place
maybe?

24
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From: Polly Martin 
Sent: Wednesday, 23 March 2016 3:57 p.m.
To: Chris Adam; Lisa Austin
Subject: RE: Otakaro Limited

The policy underwent a rigorous approval process which included legal advice.

Helen successfully used the process to assess a number of agencies – I can send you the
 reference to the assessments if you like.

Don’t panic Mrs Mannering – legal hasn’t looked at it yet and they are particularly sensitive to
the implications.

Wait your patience until next week. Gawd – next time I’m keeping you out of things until the
process is completed.

26
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From: Lisa Austin
To: Polly Martin
Subject: RE: Otakaro Limited
Date: Wednesday, 23 March 2016 4:08:43 p.m.

Lmao!
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From: Lisa Austin
To: Chris Adam
Subject: RE: Otakaro Limited Public Office Assessment signed by Chief Archivist April 2016 (A880813)
Date: Tuesday, 5 April 2016 10:56:32 a.m.

I have a D&A meeting in 5 mins for an hour, then a TVNZ meeting for 30mins. When are you
having lunch?

From: Chris Adam 
Sent: Tuesday, 5 April 2016 10:52 a.m.
To: Lisa Austin
Subject: RE: Otakaro Limited Public Office Assessment signed by Chief Archivist April 2016
(A880813)

I’m back now.

From: Lisa Austin 
Sent: Tuesday, 5 April 2016 10:35 a.m.
To: Chris Adam
Subject: RE: Otakaro Limited Public Office Assessment signed by Chief Archivist April 2016
(A880813)

Ok. Maybe this arvo?

From: Chris Adam 
Sent: Tuesday, 5 April 2016 9:21 a.m.
To: Lisa Austin
Subject: RE: Otakaro Limited Public Office Assessment signed by Chief Archivist April 2016
(A880813)

I won’t be back until after 11.

From: Lisa Austin 
Sent: Tuesday, 5 April 2016 8:57 a.m.
To: Chris Adam
Subject: RE: Otakaro Limited Public Office Assessment signed by Chief Archivist April 2016
(A880813)

I’ll give you a ring after the managers meeting.

From: Chris Adam 
Sent: Tuesday, 5 April 2016 8:54 a.m.
To: Polly Martin; Lisa Austin
Subject: RE: Otakaro Limited Public Office Assessment signed by Chief Archivist April 2016
(A880813)

I await your instructions, Lisa.

From: Polly Martin 
Sent: Tuesday, 5 April 2016 8:47 a.m.
To: Lisa Austin; Chris Adam
Subject: Otakaro Limited Public Office Assessment signed by Chief Archivist April 2016 (A880813)

Kia Ora kōrua
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Given that this is likely to become a Section 23 situation, I’ve completed my contribution and
now hand it on to both of you in your D&A and RA roles .

Ngā mihi

Polly
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From: Chris Adam
To: Lisa Austin
Subject: Re: Takaro
Date: Wednesday, 6 April 2016 2:27:56 p.m.

I meant their new records.

Sent from my iPhone

On 6/04/2016, at 2:24 pm, Lisa Austin <xxxx.xxxxxx@xxx.xxxx.xx> wrote:

The OIA side they will have to discuss with their own lawyers. We can’t advise on
that side of it. The records that go to Otakaro will be like being released under OIA
(so to speak) to the new organisation. They are copies of things that are public
records, but have been given to Otakaro to use in performing their functions, but
the full “original” public records will go to DPMC.

From: Chris Adam 
Sent: Wednesday, 6 April 2016 2:22 p.m.
To: Lisa Austin
Subject: Re: Takaro

Our definition of a public record is tied to public office so...

Sent from my iPhone

On 6/04/2016, at 2:09 pm, Lisa Austin <xxxx.xxxxxx@xxx.xxxx.xx > wrote:

Good question, that is one for them to figure out, not us.

From: Chris Adam 
Sent: Wednesday  6 April 2016 1:37 p.m.
To: Lisa Austin
Subject: Takaro

So  the records created from now on by Takaro will be subject to OIA
but not the PRA? They won’t be public records under the Act?
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